

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, et al.,

Defendants.

20-CV-3020 (JPO)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. New York has standing to challenge the Final Rule..... 2

 A. New York will suffer concrete injuries-in-fact..... 3

 1. New York has standing based on its *parens patriae* interests. 3

 2. The Final Rule will increase health care costs paid by the State. 7

 3. The Final Rule will inflict administrative costs on New York. 10

 4. The Final Rule will cause New York to lose tax revenue..... 11

 B. New York’s injuries are caused by the Final Rule and will be redressed by
 its invalidation..... 13

II. The challenged provisions of the Final Rule violate the APA..... 14

 A. The work availability restrictions conflict with the FFCRA. 14

 B. The Final Rule’s definition of “health care provider” violates the FFCRA. 18

 C. The intermittent leave restrictions are not authorized by the statute. 20

 D. The Final Rule’s documentation requirements exceed the agency’s
 authority. 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6
<i>Adams v. Director, OWCP</i> , 886 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	3-4
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	20
<i>Aziz v. Trump</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 23 (E.D. Va. 2017)	7
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	19
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	21
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	16-18
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Techs., LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	11
<i>City of N.Y. v. Heckler</i> , 742 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>City of N.Y. v. Heckler</i> , 578 F. Supp. 1109 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	6

Comm. to Stop Airport Expansion v. FAA,
320 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).....25

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
204 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 3, 13-14

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,
135 S. Ct. 913 (2015).....25

District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
No. 20-cv-119, 2020 WL 1236657 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2020)9

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....22

Environmental Defense Fund v. Duke Energy,
549 U.S. 561 (2007).....20

Grunley Walsh Int’l, LLC v United States,
78 Fed. Cl. 35 (Fed. Cl. 2007)22

Huntington Hosp. v. Thompson,
319 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2003).....19

Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt,
92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

Iowa v. Block,
771 F.2d 347 (8th Cir. 1985)13

Jones v. Coughlin,
45 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 1995).....5

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....15, 23

LaFleur v. Whitman,
300 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....3

Leonard F. v. Israel Discount Bank of N.Y.,
199 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1999).....19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....2

<i>Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6-7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	3-5
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	4
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 581 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Nat’l Envtl. Dev. Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Nevada v. Burford</i> , 918 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>New York v. Mnuchin</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	3-4, 11
<i>New York v. Schweiker</i> , 557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	6
<i>New York v. Sebelius</i> , No. 07-cv-1003 (GLS), 2009 WL 1834599 (N.D.N.Y. June 22, 2009)	6
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 19-cv-2956 (ALC), 2020 WL 1904009 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2020).....	7, 10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	2, 21, 24
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	8, 10
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....	9, 11-13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 65 F. Supp. 856 (N.D.N.Y. 1946).....	6
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3

<i>NRDC v. NHTSA</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	13-14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. President</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	22
<i>Pyett v. Pennsylvania Bldg. Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Ross v. AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Sullivan v. Lujan</i> , 969 F.2d 877 (10th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	3
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 982 F.2d 577 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C.

 § 2611.....19

 § 2612(a)(1)17

 § 2612(b).....23

 § 2613.....25

Families First Coronavirus Response Act

 § 3102(b)..... 15, 18, 22-23, 25

 § 5102(a) 15-17, 21

 § 5110(5)(E)..... 15-17, 21

 § 5111(1).....18

Family and Medical Leave Act

 § 110(a)(1)(B)15

 § 110(a)(1)(F).....15, 22

 § 110(a)(3)(A).....18

 § 110(b)(1) 22-23

 § 110(b)(2)(A).....23

 § 110(c)25

 § 110(d).....15

STATE STATUTES

N.Y. Tax Law

 § 612(a).....11

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R.

 § 825.112(a)17

 § 825.200(h).....20

Paid Leave Under the Families First Coronavirus Response Act, 85 Fed. Reg. 19,326 (Apr. 6, 2020)..... passim

Establishing Paid Sick Leave for Federal Contractors, 81 Fed. Reg. 67,598 (Sept. 30, 2016) 9-10, 12

The Family & Medical Leave Act of 1993, 60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (Jan. 6, 1995)..... 17-18

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1).....2

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

Final Brief for the Petitioners in Consolidated Cases, *Massachusetts v. EPA*,
No. 03-1361, 2005 WL 257460 (D.C. Cir. filed Jan. 24, 2005)7
